

ANNO UNDECIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1962

No. 38 of 1962

An Act to amend the Parliamentary Superannuation Act, 1948-1960.

[Assented to 8th November, 1962.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Superannuation Act Amendment Act, 1962".
- (2) The Parliamentary Superannuation Act, 1948-1960, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Parliamentary Superannuation Act, 1948-1962".
- (3) The Parliamentary Superannuation Act, 1948-1960, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Incorporation.

2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 18.

- 3. Section 13 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out all the words after the words "ten years" in paragraph (a) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "and up to eighteen years and for each complete three years in excess of eighteen years but not exceeding four hundred and fifty pounds a year";

- (b) by striking out all the words after the words "ten years" in paragraph (b) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "and up to eighteen years and for each complete three years in excess of eighteen years but not exceeding five hundred pounds a year";
- (c) by striking out all the words after the words "ten years" in paragraph (c) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "and up to eighteen years and for each complete three years in excess of eighteen years but not exceeding seven hundred and fifty pounds a year";
- (d) by striking out all the words after the words "ten years" in paragraph (d) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "and up to eighteen years and for each complete three years in excess of eighteen years but not exceeding one thousand one hundred and twenty-five pounds a year".
- 4. Section 19 of the principal Act is amended by striking Amendment of principal Act, words "after having served for less than ten years" s. 19. out the words "after having served for less than ten years" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the words "without leaving a widow entitled to a pension".

5. The following section is inserted in the principal Act after Enactment of section 19 thereof:—

19a. Where a pensioner dies without leaving a widow Death of entitled to a pension or a widow of a member or of a without widow. pensioner dies after becoming entitled to a pension and the total amount of pension received by the pensioner or the widow or the pensioner and widow together as the case may be is less than the total amount of the contributions paid by the pensioner or member without interest the trustees shall pay the amount by which the total amount of such contributions exceeds the total amount of pension so received to the personal representatives of the deceased pensioner or widow or to any other person or persons to whom the trustees deem it just to pay the said amount.

6. The amendments effected by this Act shall take effect operation of on the first day of the month next after this Act is assented to by the Governor: Provided that the pension payable to a

1962.

No. 38.

pensioner or widow of a pensioner after the said day shall be determined as if the additional entitlement to pension in respect of the service of the member concerned in excess of eighteen years provided by this Act had been provided before the date upon which the pensioner or widow first became entitled to a pension whichever was the earlier.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

EDRIC BASTYAN, Governor.